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Tentative Subdivision Plat and Floodplain Development Review 

PA-02-24 & FP-02-24 September 26, 2024 

Summary 
The proposal is to subdivide 6.65 acres of land into four lots.  The site is located at 710 East Thornton Lake 
Drive NW.  A location map is included as Attachment A and the proposed Tentative Plat is shown on 
Attachment B. 

The following review criteria are applicable for this project: Tentative Plat Review under Albany Development 
Code (ADC) 11.180; Land Division within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) under ADC 6.110; and 
Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving within the SFHA under ADC 6.111.  These criteria are addressed in this 
report and must be satisfied to grant approval of this application. 

 

Application Information 
Type of Application: Land Division (Tentative Subdivision Plat) for a four-lot subdivision within 

the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) and the placement of fill within the 
SFHA to elevate proposed Lots 1-3 above the Base Flood Elevation. 

Review Body: Staff Review (Type I-L)  

Property Owner/Applicant: Daniel Watson; 710 East Thornton Lake Drive NW, Albany, OR 97321  

Address/Location: 710 East Thornton Lake Drive NW 

Map/Tax Lot: Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 10S-03W-31CC; Tax Lot 01500 

Zoning: RS-6.5 (Residential Single Dwelling Unit District)/Open Space (OS) 

Overlay District: Floodplain/Floodway (/FP); Significant Wetlands (/SW); Habitat 
Assessment (/HA); Hillside Development (/HD) 

Total Land Area: 6.65 acres 

Prior Land Use Approvals: LA-08-17; Lot Line Adjustment 

Appeals 
Any person who submitted written comments during a comment period or testified at a public hearing has 
standing to appeal the Type I-L staff decision to the Planning Commission by filing a Notice of Appeal and 
associated filing fee within ten days from the date the City mails the Notice of Decision. 
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Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing was mailed on July 18, 2024, to owners of property located within 300 feet of the subject 
property in accordance with ADC 1.220.  At the conclusion of the public notice period on August 1, 2024, no 
comments were received.   

Staff Analysis 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for land divisions and 
development within the floodplain, which must be met for these applications to be approved.  Code criteria are 
written in bold italics and are followed by findings and conclusions. 

Tentative Plat Review Criteria (ADC 11.180) 
Tentative Plat Review Criteria. Approval of a tentative subdivision or partition plat will be granted 
if the review body finds that the applicant has met all of the following criteria which apply to 
the development: 

Criterion (1) 
The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable 
lot and block standards of this Section. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1  Zoning. The applicant has applied for a Tentative Subdivision Plat Review to create a four-lot 

residential subdivision.  The subject property is located at 710 East Thornton Lake Drive NW on 
Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 10S-03W-31CC; Tax Lot 01500 and is a total of 6.65 acres in 
size.  The property is currently split zoned Residential Single Dwelling Unit District (RS-6.5) and 
Open Space (OS). The RS-6.5 zoning district is intended primarily for a low-density residential 
environment. The OS zoning district is intended for the continuation and preservation of existing 
agricultural uses, park and recreation areas, wildlife habitats, wetlands, natural areas, flood 
conveyance, and uses that do not include the construction of structures.  

1.2 Lot Sizes.  Lot sizes in the RS-6.5 zoning designation depends on the proposed use, and ranges in 
size from 1,500 square feet (townhomes), 6,500 square feet (single-dwelling unit detached, duplex, 
and triplex), up to 7,000 square feet (cottage clusters and fourplexes).  Parcels 1-3, as proposed, 
will each be 6,500 square feet in size and be located only in the RS-6.5 zoning district.  Proposed 
Parcel 4 will contain the remaining 6.13 acres and will continue to be split zoned RS-6.5 and OS.  
All proposed Parcels will meet or exceed the minimum width standards.  

1.3 Lot Width. The RS-6.5 zoning district has a minimum lot width of 20 feet for townhouses and 50 
feet for all other uses. Parcel 1, as proposed, will have a width of 69 feet.  Parcels 2 and 3, as 
proposed, will each have a width of 65 feet.  The remaining Parcel 4 will have a width of 
approximately 363.5 feet.  All proposed Parcels will exceed the minimum width standard.  

1.4 Development Standards. No development is proposed with this application. At the time of 
building permit processing, setback, lot coverage, and height standards will be applied to ensure 
construction meets the applicable development standards of the underlying zoning district. There 
is an existing dwelling unit, an accessory dwelling unit, and four accessory buildings on proposed 
Lot 4. The existing development meets and will continue to meet the setbacks, lot coverage, and 
height standards of the RS-6.5 zoning district once subdivided. 

1.5 Lot and Block Standards. The lot and block standards under ADC 11.090 are addressed later in 
this report.  The findings show the lot and block standards are met without conditions. 
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Conclusions 
1.1 Based on the factors above, the proposal meets the applicable development standards of the 

underlying zoning districts. 

1.2 This criterion is met. 

Criterion (2) 
Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in 
accordance with this Code. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 The subject property is located on Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 10S-03W-31CC; Tax Lot 

01500 and is owned in its entirety by Daniel and Andrea Watson. 

2.2 The subdivision proposes to create four lots, Parcel 1 at 6,900 square feet, Parcels 2 and 3 at 6,500 
square feet each, and the remainder Parcel 4 at approximately 6.13 acres.  

2.3 The applicant submitted an urban conversion plan, which indicates the remainder of the property 
under the same ownership can be developed in the future.  

Conclusions 
2.1 All property included in this subdivision is under the same ownership.  The submitted urban 

conversion plan submitted with the application materials indicate the remainder, Parcel 4, could 
accommodate future development in accordance with this code.  

2.2 This criterion is met. 

Criterion (3) 
Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in 
accordance with this Code. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 ADC 12.060 requires that development have frontage on or approved access to a public street 

currently open to traffic.  This review criterion has been interpreted by the city council to require 
only that adjoining land either have access or be provided access to public streets.  The property 
has frontage on East Thornton Lake Drive, a public right-of-way and a private right-of-way owned 
by the applicant, Daniel Watson.  Proposed Parcels 1-3 are to connect to East Thornton Lake 
Drive, a public right-of-way.  Parcel 4 has an existing access to East Thornton Lake Drive via 
private right-of-way and will continue to be accessed from the private right-of-way.  

3.2 Properties to the north: North of the subject property are approximately multiple single-dwelling units 
each with frontage on and access to East Thornton Lake Drive. The proposed land division does not 
affect the existing or future development of these six lots.   

3.3 Property to the east: East of the subject property are three existing single-dwelling unit with frontage 
on and access to East Thornton Lake Drive. The proposed land division does not affect the future 
development of this lot.  

3.4 Property to the south: South of the subject property is East Thorton Lake, a waterway which is 
further abutted by a city park.  Access to the park is from North Albany Road.  The proposed 
land division does not affect the access to this site.  

3.5 Property to the west: West of the subject property are multiple dwelling units with frontage onto a 
private right-of-way which connects to East Thornton Lake Drive.  The proposed land division does 
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not increase the amount of development upon this existing private right-of-way nor the future 
development of these properties.  

Conclusions 
3.1 All adjoining properties have access to public streets through the existing transportation system, and 

the proposed subdivision plan will not remove that access. 

3.2 This criterion is met. 

Criterion (4) 
The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to 
serve the proposed subdivision or partition in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available 
at the time of development. 

Findings of Fact 
4.1 The proposed land division is located at 710 Thornton Lake Drive NW. 

4.2 The proposed development will subdivide a unit of land into four parcels with the existing dwelling located 
upon Parcel 4. 

4.3 East Thornton Lake Drive is classified as a local street and is not currently constructed to city standards.  The 
existing street has a pavement width of approximately 17 feet and provides a single vehicle travel lane in each 
direction.   

4.4 Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service of congestion issues adjacent to the 
proposed development.  

4.5 The Albany Development Code (ADC) Article 12.090 states: “except for lots created by a middle housing land division, 
creation of easement to provide access to the public street system shall be approved when the applicant has demonstrated that all of 
the following criteria has been met: (1) No more than two residentially zoned parcels or uses will be served by the proposed access 
easement; (2) There I not enough room for a public right-of-way due to topography, lot configuration, or placement of existing 
buildings; and (3) The City Engineer has determined that there is no need for a public street in this location.” 

4.6 Along the west side of the property is a private road that provides access to the subject property, future Parcel 
4, and seven other adjacent properties.  This private road is located on a separate parcel from the properties 
that are served by this access.  ADC 12.090(1) states “No more than two parcel or uses are to be served by the 
proposed access easement.” This private road is considered an existing non-conforming road that was annexed 
into the City of Albany in 1991. 

4.7 Section 12.200 of the ADC requires public streets within and adjacent to development be improved to city 
standards.  When the City Engineer determines that improvements of the street are not timely, the City may 
accept a Petition for Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance for participation in a future assessment district.   

4.8 Section 12.190 of the ADC states that cul-de-sacs may be used for the end of a street but must not exceed 400 
feet.  Dead-end streets longer than 400 feet must be approved by the City Engineer if no other means is available 
for development of the property.  

4.9 The City Engineer determined the eventual need for a public street along the west boundary of the proposed 
development.  

4.10 The future development of the subject property and the potential re-development of existing development 
through middle housing options, would put more demand on the private road.  This would put the private road 
further out of conformance with street standards within the ADC.  The existing trips on existing private road 
based off ITE Manual Category 210 and 220 is 99.70 average daily trips, eight of which would occurring during 
the PM Peak.  

4.11 Based upon the applicant’s submitted urban conversion plan the remaining parcel, Parcel 4, has the potential 
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for further development.  The submitted urban conversion plan indicates the possibility for the development 
of a 520-foot cul-de-sac.  The proposed length of the cul-de-sac would exceed the allowable length in ADC 
12.190.  The future street would need to meet ADC 11.090(5) block length standards.  The future street would 
create a block length over the average length of 600 feet but would be allowable as an individual block length 
not exceeding 800 feet.  

4.12 The private road is considered non-conforming and adding additional development potential and traffic to the 
private road would push the private road further into non-conformance.  ADC 12.110 states that new streets 
may be required to be located where the City Engineer determines that additional access is needed to relieve or 
avoid access deficiencies on adjacent or nearby properties.  In determining the location of new streets in a 
development or street plan, consideration shall be given to maximizing available access for adjoining 
development sites. 

4.13 The submitted application materials (Attachment B.2) indicates the applicant proposes the construction of half-
street improvements along East Thornton Lake Drive along Parcels 1-3 with a 10-foot right-of-way dedication.  
Parcel 1 appears to be setup as a corner lot with East Thornton Lake Drive and the private road with Tract A 
being the future right-of-way needed for a public street.  

Conclusions 
4.1 Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or congestion issues adjacent to the 

proposed development. 

4.2 Improvement of public streets that join new development is a requirement of ADC 12.060 and 12.200.  The 
development plan for the site proposes construction of a partial width street improvement along the Sit’s 
frontage on East Thornton Lake Drive.  The proposed street designs conform to the design standards 
contained in ADC 12.120 and 12.122. 

4.3 The development has frontage on a private street not constructed to city standards. The City Engineer has 
determined this private street will need to a public street for future development of the subject property and 
potential redevelopment of adjacent properties. Due to the small nature of the development and the lack of 
adjoining city standard street improvements, the City Engineer had determined that is it not now timely for this 
development to improve the private street frontage to city standards and that an improvement assurance should 
instead be provided. 

Conditions 

Condition 1 Prior to recording the final plat map, the applicant shall construct or financially assure the construction 
of partial width street improvements along the site’s frontage on East Thornton Lake Drive.  
Improvements shall be consistent with the approved site plan and consist of: 
• A curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the south side of the street.  The curb alignment shall reflect an 

ultimate curb to curb width of 30 feet centered within a 54-foot right of way. 
• The construction of the driveway approaches as shown on the approved site plan. 
• The construction of pavement to meet city standards with a width of 24 feet as measured from 

the south face of curb. 

Condition 2 Prior to recording the final plan map, the applicant shall provide a Petition for Improvement-Waiver 
of Remonstrance for participation in an assessment district for the improvement future public street 
along the western boundary of the subject property. 

Condition 3 Prior to or with recording the final plat map, the applicant shall dedicate: 
• 10 feet of public street right-of-way along the site’s frontage on East Thornton Lake Drive. 

• A 7-foot public utility easement along the site’s frontage on East Thornton Lake Drive 

• 7 feet of public street right-of-way along the site’s frontage along the western frontage. 
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• A seven-foot public utility easement along the site’s frontage along the western frontage.   

Criterion (5) 
The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve 
the proposed subdivision or partition in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at 
the time of development. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer: 
5.1 City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in East Thornton Lake Drive NW and an 

8-inch public sanitary sewer main in the private road along the western boundary line of the subject 
property.  

5.2 ORS 92.090 state that no subdivision plat shall be approved unless sanitary sewer service from an 
approved sewer disposal system is available to the lot line of each and every lot depicted in the 
proposed subdivision plat.  

5.3 The applicant’s preliminary plans show that the proposed development will be connected to the public 
sanitary sewer system for each lot in the subdivision.  An Encroachment Permit from the City of 
Albany’s Public Works Engineering Division is required before work is started on the new sewer lateral 
construction.  

Water: 
5.4 City utility maps show an 8-inch public water main in East Thornton Lake Drive NW and an 8-inch 

public water main within the private road along the western boundary line of the subject property. 

5.5 ORS 92.090 states that no subdivision plat shall be approved unless water service from an approved 
water supply system is available to the lot line of each and every lot depicted in the proposed 
subdivision plat. 

5.6 AMC 11.01.120(2)(e) states that all main extensions shall extend to the extreme property line of the 
development or lot.  If the property has excess frontage on the right-of-way and only partial 
development is to occur, then some consideration may be given to shortening the extension, provided 
sufficient assurance is given to ensure the completion of the extension at the time other development 
occurs.  Where mains are being extended into the interior of a property or development, the mains 
shall be extended through to the boundaries of the property at all such points as shall be determined 
as needed unless it is determined that the extensions are not needed to provide current or future 
looping of water mains, or to provide current or future services to adjacent properties.   

5.7 The public water main was extended by the applicant across the frontage of the new proposed lots in 
East Thornton Lake Drive.  Due to the excess frontage on the right-of-way and partial development 
of the original parcel, a Petition for Improvements and Waiver of Remonstrance will be needed for 
remaining property frontage along West Thornton Lake Drive.  

5.8 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the 
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main. 

5.9 The applicant’s preliminary plans show the proposed development will be connected to the public 
water system for each lot in the subdivision.  

Stormwater Drainage: 
5.10 City utility maps show un-pipped public storm drainage system in East Thornton Lake Drive.  East 

Thornton Lake Drive is not improved to city street standards.   
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5.11 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other 
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties.  In some 
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties.  Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction.  In addition, any proposed 
drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings.  The type of private drainage system, 
as well as the location and method of connection to the public system must be reviewed and approved 
by the City of Albany’s Engineering Division.  

5.12 ADC 12.530 states that the review body will approve a development request only when adequate 
provisions for storm and flood water run-off have been made as determined by the City Engineer.  
AMC 12.45.030 and 12.45.040 require that a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be 
obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment including all phases of the development, 
where more than 5,000 square feet of impervious surfaces will be created or replaced. (ORD. 6012 § 2, 
2023). 

5.13 The submitted preliminary drainage report indicates that 100 percent of the stormwater quality event 
and peak flow volumes up to the 25-year event infiltrates into the native soils to meet the infiltration 
standard for stormwater quality.  The applicant will need to provide documentation of the infiltration 
rate of the soils and how much of an area is needed to infiltrate runoff from the development in lieu 
of construction of a storm drainage main in East Thornton Lake Road.  With the storm events retained 
onsite, the 15-inch proposed culvert will not need to be installed.  Future development on the site may 
require a storm drainage main to East Thornton Lake.  

Private Franchise Utilities: 
5.14 ADC 12.390 states except as exempted in Section 12.400, all utility lines, cables, or wires (including but 

not limited to those used for electricity, communication, street lighting, and cable television) 
constructed upon, adjacent to, or within land subdivided or prepared for development after the 
effective date of this Code, must be placed underground. The intent of the City is that no poles, towers, 
or other structures associated with utility facilities shall be permitted on any street or lot within such a 
subdivision or development. 

Fire Safety: 
5.15 The Albany Fire Department has reviewed the proposed subdivision for conformance with the 2022 

Oregon Fire Code (OFC), and their comments are included as Attachment F. Fire safety requirements 
include street naming conventions, the provision of adequate water supply and capacity, and emergency 
accesses to and within the subdivision, including turnarounds, parking restrictions, and easements. The 
applicant must show compliance with fire safety standards prior to final plat approval of the 
development.  

Conclusions 
5.1 Public utilities (sanitary sewer and water) must provide service to each of the parcels within the 

subdivision. 

5.2 Before the applicant can make a new sewer service connection to the public sewer system an 
Encroachment Permit must be obtained from the City of Albany’s Engineering Division. 

5.3 The applicant will need to provide documentation of the infiltration rate of the soils and the size of 
area that is needed to infiltrate runoff from the development.  This area will need to be within a storm 
easement dedicated to the city.  

5.4 The applicant must place all utility lines, cables, or wires (including but not limited to those used for 
electricity, communication, street lighting, and cable television) underground, upon, adjacent to, or 
within land in the subject subdivision. 
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Conditions 

Condition 4 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant must construct public sanitary sewer, and water 
facilities to serve the proposed subdivision, generally as shown on the preliminary utility plans. 

Condition 5 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall dedicate a storm drainage easement over the 
infiltration area.  Applicant shall provide infiltration test and determine the area needed to 
infiltrate a 10-year storm event. 

Condition 6 Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must place all utility lines, 
cables, or wires underground upon, adjacent to, or within the land in the subject subdivision. 

Condition 7 Prior to the approval of the Final Plat, the applicant must show compliance with the 
requirements from the Albany Fire Department (Attachment F). 

NOTE: All required permits must be obtained through the Public Works Department before beginning work on 
any of the aforementioned improvements. Final design and construction details will be reviewed as part of 
the required permits.  Reference is hereby made to the comments provided by the Public Works 
Department, Engineering Division. 

Criterion (6) 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact 
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach Overlay District: Figure 4-1 shows that the subject property is located 

outside the Airport Approach District.   

6.2 Article 6 Floodplain Overlay District: Portions of the property are in the Special Flood Hazard Area 
(SFHA), commonly referred to as the 100-year floodplain.  Based upon Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Panel No. 
41043C0213H dated December 8, 2016, shows portions of the subject property to be located within 
Zone AE and the regulated Floodway of the SFHA with a Base Flood Elevation (BFE) of 202 feet 
based on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD’88).  ADC 6.110, Land Division in the 
Floodplain applies to the proposed subdivision; those criteria are addressed later in this report and 
those findings are included here by reference.  

6.3 Article 6 Hillside Development Overlay District: According to Chapter 11, Plate 7 of the 
Comprehensive Plan, the subject property is located in the Hillside Development District.  Proposed 
Parcels 1 through 3 will be located within the Hillside Development District.  The applicant does not 
propose any development on the created parcels at this time.  As a condition of approval, the applicant 
shall provide a geotechnical report and soils report prepared and stamped by a certified engineering 
geologist, or a licensed civil engineer, licensed in the specialty of geotechnical engineering with the 
State of Oregon.  

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands: Comprehensive Plan Plate 6 indicates significant wetlands, riparian corridor, and 
habitat assessment areas are located upon the subject property near the bank of East Thornton Lake.  
Based upon the site plan provided (Attachment B) these sensitive natural resources will be confined to 
Parcel 4, the remainder of the subdivision.  This parcel is already developed with an existing dwelling 
unit, an accessory dwelling unit and multiple accessory buildings.  Notice of the pending land use was 
sent to Oregon Department of State Lands who responded without concerns.  Any additional 
development upon Parcel 4 must comply with all applicable Article 6 standards and requirements for 
Natural Resource Areas.  

6.5 Article 7 Historic Overlay District: According to Chapter 11, Plate 9 of the Comprehensive Plan, the 
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subject property is not located within the Historic Overlay District.  There are no known archaeological 
sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
6.1 The subject property is located within the: Riparian Corridor Overlay District (/RC); Significant 

Wetlands Overlay District (/SW); Habitat Assessment Overlay District (/HA). No new development 
is proposed within any of these overlay districts. 

6.2 The creation of lots and the placement of fill in the floodplain is addressed later in this staff report and 
is incorporated here by reference. 

6.3 Parcels 1 through 3 will be located within the Hillside Development Overlay.  As a condition of 
approval, prior to the issuance of building permits in the Hillside Development Overlay District, a 
geotechnical report meeting the requirements of ADC 6.200-6.220 must be submitted for review.  

Condition 

Condition 8 Prior to the issuance of a building permit in the Hillside Development Overlay, the applicant 
must provide a geotechnical report and soils report prepared and stamped by a certified 
engineering geologist, or a licensed civil engineer, licensed in the specialty of geotechnical 
engineering with the State of Oregon.  

Lot and Block Arrangements Review Criteria (ADC 11.090) 
In any land division for single-family residential or middle housing development, lots and blocks 
shall conform to the following standards in this Article and other applicable provisions of this 
Code: 

Criterion (1) 
Lot arrangement must be such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for reason of 
topography or other condition, in securing building permits to build on all lots in compliance 
with the requirements of this Code with the exception of lots designated Open Space. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1 The proposed parcels meet or exceed the minimum lot size for the underlying RS-6.5 zoning district.  

The size and dimensions of the proposed lots will allow for setbacks to be met while providing an 
adequate building envelope.  

1.2 Portions of the subject property are in an area with steep slopes (hillside development).  The applicant 
proposes to place fill within the floodplain, which is located at the toe of the steep slopes located upon 
the subject property.  Based upon the addition of fill and the orientation of Parcels 1 through 3 the 
subdivision has been designed to accommodate the existing topography ensuring building permits may 
be issued for each lot.  

Conclusion 
1.1 This criterion is met. 

Criterion (2) 
Lot dimensions must comply with the minimum standards of this Code. When lots are more than 
double the minimum area designated by the zoning district, those lots must be arranged so as to 
allow further subdivision and the opening of future streets where it would be necessary to serve 
potential lots. An urban conversion plan may be required in conjunction with submittal of 
tentative subdivision or partition plat. 
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Findings of Fact 
2.1 The subject property is located within the RS-6.5 zoning district, which has a minimum lot size of 

6,500 square feet for residential, non-townhome development.  The proposed subdivision would create 
Parcel 1 at 6,900 square feet, Parcels 2 and 3 each at 6,500 square feet, and Parcel 4 at 6.13 acres.  Parcel 
4 will be created at more than double the minimum area of 6,500 square feet. 

2.2 The applicant submitted an urban conversion plan which indicated how further development of Parcel 
4 could be accomplished in the future.  

Conclusion 
2.1 This criterion is met. 

Criterion (3) 
Double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide separation of residential 
developments from streets of collector and arterial street status or to overcome specific 
disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. When driveway access from arterials is 
necessary for several adjoining lots, those lots must be served by a combined access driveway in 
order to limit possible traffic hazards on such streets. The driveway shall be designed and 
arranged so as to avoid requiring vehicles to back into traffic on arterials. An access control strip 
shall be placed along all lots abutting arterial streets requiring access onto the lesser class street 
where possible. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 No double frontage lots are proposed. 

Conclusion 
3.1 This criterion is met. 

Criterion (4) 
Side yards of a lot shall run at right angles to the street the property faces, except that on a curved 
street the side property line shall be radial to the curve. 

Findings of Fact 
4.1 As shown on the Tentative Plat, lot lines run at right angles to the streets, or radial to the curved 

portions of the streets.   

Conclusion 
4.1 This criterion is met. 

Criterion (5) 
The average block length shall not exceed 600 feet. Block length is defined as the distance along 
a street between the centerline of two intersecting through streets (Figure 11.090-1). The City may 
grant an exception to the average block length standard based on one or more of the conditions 
in subsections (a) through (c) below. 

(a) Physical conditions preclude an average block length of 600 feet or less. Such conditions may 
include steep slopes or the existence of physical features, including, but not limited to: 
wetlands, riparian corridors, mature tree groves, or a resource under protection by State or 
Federal law.  
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(b) Existing transportation or utility facilities, buildings, or other existing development on 
adjacent lands, including previously subdivided but vacant lots or parcels, physically preclude 
an average block length of 600 feet or less, considering the potential for redevelopment.  

(c) An existing public street or streets terminating at the boundary of the development site have 
a block length exceeding 600 feet or are situated such that the extension of the street(s) into 
the development site would create a block length exceeding 600 feet. In such cases, the average 
block length shall be as close to 600 feet as practicable. 

 

Findings of Fact 
5.1 The Tentative Plat does not create any blocks. 

Conclusion 
5.1 This criterion is met. 

Criterion (6) 
Off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used to provide 
pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible. 

Findings of Fact 
6.1 All lots have direct access to a public street and no off-street pedestrian pathways are proposed 

or required. 

Conclusion 
6.1 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion (7) 
With the exception of townhouse development, the minimum frontage of a lot on a cul-de-sac 
shall be 22 feet as measured perpendicular to the radius. 

Findings of Fact 
7.1 The application does not involve the creation of a cul-de-sac. 

Conclusion 
7.1 This criterion is not applicable. 
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Criterion (8) 
Flag lots are allowed only when the City Engineer has determined that the dedication and 
improvement of a public street is not feasible or not practical. The minimum width for a flag is 
22 feet, except when access is shared by an access and maintenance agreement in which case 
each lot shall have a minimum width of 12 feet and a combined minimum of 24 feet. 

Findings of Fact 
8.1 The applicant does not propose the creation of a flag lot.   

Conclusion 
8.1 This criterion is met. 

Criterion (9) 
At all street intersections, an arc along the property lines shall be established so that construction 
of the street at maximum allowable width, centered in the right-of-way, shall require not less than 
a twenty-foot radius of the curb line. 

Findings of Fact 
9.1 No new intersections are proposed with this development. 

Conclusion 
9.1 This criterion is met. 

Floodplain Review: Site Improvement, Land Division, and Manufactured Home Park 
Standards (ADC 6.110) 

Criterion 1 
All proposed new development and land divisions shall be consistent with the need to minimize 
flood damage and ensure that building sites will be reasonably safe from flooding. 
Findings of Fact 
1.1 Portions of the subject property are located in the SFHA, commonly referred to as the 100-year floodplain.  

FIRM Panel No. 41043C-0213H, dated December 8, 2016, shows portions of the subject property to be located 
within Zone AE of the SHFA, with a BFE of 202 feet on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 
’88).  A FEMA regulatory Floodway is mapped on the FIRM Panel with approximately 53,865 square feet of 
the southern portion of the property within the Floodway.  

1.2 The SFHA floodway boundaries are shown on the applicant’s utilities and grading plan set on Attachment D.4 
and the flood fringe is shown on the preliminary subdivision plat (Attachment B).   

Subject Property with Floodplain Overlay 
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1.3 The proposal will divide the subject property into four lots with the existing dwelling and all of the floodway 

on its own parcel.  The applicant has also applied for the placement of fill within the SFHA.  The applicant 
proposes to fill the northern reaches of the SFHA to an elevation of 202.5 feet (NAVD ’88) (Attachment D). 

1.4 Proposed Parcel 4 is developed with an existing single dwelling unit, an accessory dwelling unit, and accessory 
buildings.  The SFHA is located to the south of the existing dwelling unit and accessory structures.  Portions 
of proposed Parcels 1 through 3 located at the northeast corner of the subject property are also located within 
the SFHA.  See attached FIRMette which illustrates the location of the SFHA (Attachment E). 

1.5 The applicant proposes to install a 15-inch culvert under East Thornton Lake Drive to divert the runoff under 
the road rather than over, with the approval from the Public Works Department. The proposed culvert will 
allow the flow of floodwaters under the right-of-way rather than flooding over the only access to the 
surrounding property owners.  

1.6 With the placement of fill, all proposed lots will provide sufficient area to construct dwellings elevated above 
the designated FEMA SFHA. 

1.7 At the time of building permit for any new structure in the floodplain, a floodplain development permit 
demonstrating compliance with the buildings standards in ADC 6.117 must be met.  A flood development 
permit, a Type I Review, is processed concurrent with the building permit.  

1.8 The BFE on the property is 202 feet (NAVD ’88).  The natural grade on the northwestern portion of the 
property slopes from approximately 199 feet to 209 feet.  The first habitable floor of a new dwelling must be 
at least one foot above the BFE.    

Conclusion 
1.1 Based on the factors above, the proposed subdivision will not increase the risk of flood damage, and the existing 

development will reasonable safe from flooding. 

1.2 The criteria for “Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving” in the floodplain are also addressed later in this report.  
Those conclusions under ADC 6.111 are included here by reference.  

Condition 

Condition 9 Prior to issuance of building permits, the plans must be reviewed and approved for consistency with 
the floodplain building standards under ADC 6.120, to ensure that no buildings or structures are being 
constructed in the SFHA.  In the event any buildings or structures are proposed to be constructed in 
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the SFHA, further floodplain review, including a pre-construction, during-construction, and post-
construction elevation certificates, will be required.  

Criterion 2 
All new development and land division proposals shall have utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, 
electrical, and water systems located and constructed to minimize flood damage. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1  The existing property is currently served by public utilities.  All new private and public utilities will be located 

underground and will not be susceptible to flood damage.   

2.2  Private storm drains will be located underground within the floodplain.  As previously addressed the applicant 
is required to submit a drainage plan, including supporting calculations, as defined in the City’s Engineering 
Standards.  The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control and/or convey storm drainage runoff 
origination from and/or draining to any proposed development in accordance with all City standards and 
policies as described in the City’s Engineering Standards.  

2.3  Any future development on the site will be reviewed at the time of development in accordance with all 
applicable floodplain development standards. 

Conclusion 
2.1 The proposed development will have utilities and facilities located and constructed to minimize flood 

damage. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
On-site waste disposal systems shall be located and constructed to avoid functional impairment, or 
contamination from them, during flooding. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 City utility maps show a 10-inch public sanitary sewer main in West Thornton Lake Drive along the length of 

the subject property’s frontage, with the existing dwelling connected to the public sewer system. 

3.2 No new on-site waste disposal systems are proposed or necessary for the proposed subdivision.   

3.3 This criterion is met. 

Criterion 4 
All development proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce exposure to flood damage. 

Findings of Fact 
4.1 The City’s Engineering department has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary stormwater plans and has 

determined that they are generally acceptable. 

4.2 Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under criterion #5.  Those finders are 
included here by reference. 

4.3 This criterion is met. 

Criterion 5 
Any lot created for development purposes must have adequate area created outside of the floodway to 
maintain a buildable site area meeting the minimum requirements of this Article. 
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Findings of Fact 
5.1 Portions of the subject property are located within the SFHA, and the FEMA regulated floodway (Attachment 

E).   

5.2 Proposed Parcel 4 is already developed with a single dwelling unit, an accessory dwelling, and multiple accessory 
buildings.  All existing structures are located outside of the SHFA. 

5.3 As illustrated on the tentative plat (Attachment B), proposed Parcels 1 through 3, portions of each parcel will 
lie within the SFHA but outside of the floodway boundary. 

5.4 Future development on each parcel will be reviewed at the time of development 

5.5 This criterion is met. 

Criterion 6 
Any new public or private street providing access to a residential development shall have a roadway 
crown elevation not lower than one foot below the 100-year flood elevation. 

Findings of Fact 
6.1 Access to the proposed parcels, apart from Parcel 4, will be provided via East Thornton Lake Drive, 

an existing public right-of-way.  Parcel 4 has an existing access via a private right-of-way connecting 
to East Thornton Lake Drive. 

6.2 There are no new public or private streets created by this land division. 

6.3 This criterion is met. 

Criterion 7 
All development proposals shall show the location of the 100-year flood contour line followed by the 
date the flood elevation was established. When elevation data is not available, either through the Flood 
Insurance Study or from another authoritative source, and the development is four or more acres or 
results in four or more lots or structures, the elevation shall be determined and certified by a registered 
engineer. In addition, a statement located on or attached to the recorded map or plat shall read as 
follows: “Development of property within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established 
by the Federal Emergency Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to 
special regulations by the City.” 
Findings of Fact 
7.1 The applicant shall be required to submit all future site plans showing the location of the 100-year 

flood contour line followed by the date the flood elevation was established. 

7.2 As a condition of approval, the final plat must include a statement that reads as follows: “Development 
of property within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established by the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to special regulations 
by the City.” 

7.3 This criterion is met with conditions. 

Condition 
Condition 10 The final plat must include a statement that reads as follows: “Development of property 

within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established by the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to 
special regulations by the City.” 
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Criterion 8 
In addition to the general review criteria applicable to manufactured home parks in Article 10, 
applications that propose actual development within a Special Flood Hazard Area shall include an 
evacuation plan indicating alternate vehicular access and escape routes. 
Findings of Fact 
8.1 The applicant is not proposing a manufactured home park on the created parcels. 

8.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

 

Grading, Fill, Excavation and Paving in the Floodplain (ADC 6.111) 
Criterion 1 
Provisions have been made to maintain adequate flood-carrying capacity of existing watercourses, 
including future maintenance of that capacity. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1 The subject property is identified on the effective FIRM #41043C-0213H, dated December 8, 2016. Based on 

the FIRM, portions of the subject property are located within Zone AE of the SFHA, with a BFE of 
approximately 202 feet (NAVD ’88).  

1.2 The nearest watercourse is south of the site along East Thornton Lake. None of the fill, grading, paving, or 
excavation is proposed within the floodway of East Thornton Lake. 

1.3 Fill is proposed in the floodplain to elevate the low portions of Parcels 1 through 3 to approximately 202.5 feet 
(NAVD ’88). It will be placed as necessary to provide drainage facilities to carry storm water runoff from the 
site and from offsite neighboring properties to the public storm drain easement located upon proposed Parcel 
4. 

Conclusions 
1.1 The proposed development is located within limited portions of the floodplain; however, no fill is proposed to 

be placed within an existing watercourse. 

1.2 This review criterion can be met with the following condition of approval. 

Condition of Approval 
Condition 11 Prior to issuance of a building permit on proposed Parcel 1, Parcel 2, or Parcel 3, the following 

documentation shall be submitted to the Community Development Department:  
a) As-built drawings with elevations provided; and 
b) Letter from the Engineer of Record who is licensed in the state of Oregon, stating the total amount 

of fill and that the fill was placed in accordance with the signed plans. 

Criterion 2 
The proposal will be approved only where adequate provisions for stormwater runoff have been made 
that are consistent with the Public Works Engineering standards or are otherwise approved by the 
City Engineer. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 The City’s Engineering staff has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary stormwater plans and has 

determined they are generally acceptable. 

2.2 Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #5. Those 



PA-02-24 & FP-02-24 Staff Report September 26, 2024 Page 17 of 20 

albanyoregon.gov/cd 

findings are included here by reference. 

Conclusions 
2.1 Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #5. Those 

conclusions and conditions of approval are included here by reference. 

2.2 Based on the findings stated above, the development has made adequate provisions for stormwater 
runoff. 

2.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
Provisions have been made to maintain adequate flood-carrying capacity of existing watercourses, 
including future maintenance of that capacity. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 There are no existing City storm drains, sewers, or water lines within the proposed subdivision site. 

3.2 Offsite storm drainage work to direct site runoff to existing City storm drains will be constructed under a Site 
Improvement Permit issued by the Public Works Department. The proposed work does not include filling over 
existing City utilities. 

3.3 City storm drains, sewers, and water lines will be constructed within the proposed streets. These storm drains 
will be constructed to City standards. 

3.4 Provisions for all City utilities (water, storm drainage, and sewer) are addressed in detail under Tentative Plat 
Review Criterion #5. Those conclusions and conditions of approval are included here by reference. 

Conclusions 
3.1  Provisions for all City utilities (water, storm drainage, and sewer) are addressed in detail under Tentative Plat 

Review Criterion #5. Those conclusions and conditions of approval are included here by reference. 

3.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
In areas where no floodway has been designated on the applicable FIRM, grading will not be 
permitted unless it is demonstrated by the applicant that the cumulative effect of the proposed 
grading, fill, excavation, or paving when combined with all other existing and planned development, 
will not increase the water surface elevation of the base flood more than a maximum of one foot 
(cumulative) at any point within the community. 

Findings of Fact 
4.1  There is a designated floodway along the abutting sections of East Thornton Lake. 

4.2  The proposed fill is located outside the FEMA-designated floodway for East Thornton Lake. 

Conclusions 
4.1 The proposed development is located within limited portions of the floodplain; however, no fill is 

proposed to be placed within an active watercourse or the regulated floodway. 

4.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 
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Criterion 5 
The applicant shall notify the City of Albany, any adjacent community, and the Natural Hazards 
Mitigation Office of the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development of any proposed 
grading, fill, excavation, or paving activity that will result in alteration or relocation of a watercourse 
(See Section 6.101). 

Findings of Fact 
5.1  There is no proposed alteration or relocation of this watercourse. 

Conclusions 
5.1 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 6 
All drainage facilities shall be designed to carry waters to the nearest practicable watercourse approved 
by the designee as a safe place to deposit such waters. Erosion of ground in the area of discharge shall 
be prevented by installation of non-erosive down spouts and diffusers or other devices. 

Findings of Fact 
6.1 The City’s Engineering staff has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary stormwater plans and has determined they 

are generally acceptable. Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Tentative Plat Review 
Criterion #5. Those findings and conclusions are included here by reference. 

6.2 Storm runoff from Parcels 1 through 3 will connect to a proposed public storm drainage easement that will 
infiltrate on site. 

Conclusions 
6.1  Storm runoff from Parcels 1 through 3 will connect to a public storm drainage easement that will infiltrate on 

site. 

6.2  The drainage from the remainder of the project will be collected, pre-treated, and discharged into West 
Thornton Lake on the project site. These new facilities will be public. 

Criterion 7 
Building pads shall have a drainage gradient of two percent toward approved drainage facilities, unless 
waived by the Building Official or designee. 

Findings of Fact 
7.1  The applicant confirms that no building pads are being proposed in the floodplain or floodway.  

7.2  Future buildings will be required to obtain a building permit from the city prior to construction. 

7.3  The building code requires drainage consistent with this requirement. 

Conclusions 
7.1  This criterion is met.  

Overall Conclusion 
The application review for a land division tentative plat (ADC 11.180), a land division within the 100-year 
floodplain (ADC 6110) and for the placement of fill within the 100-year floodplain (ADC 6.111), satisfies all 
the applicable review criteria and adherence to the following conditions of approval:  
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Overall Conditions 
Condition 1 Prior to recording the final plat map, the applicant shall construct or financially assure the construction 

of partial width street improvements along the site’s frontage on East Thornton Lake Drive.  
Improvements shall be consistent with the approved site plan and consist of: 
• A curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the south side of the street.  The curb alignment shall reflect an 

ultimate curb to curb width of 30 feet centered within a 54-foot right of way. 

• The construction of the driveway approaches as shown on the approved site plan. 

• The construction of pavement to meet city standards with a width of 24 feet as measured from 
the south face of curb. 

Condition 2 Prior to recording the final plan map, the applicant shall provide a Petition for Improvement-Waiver 
of Remonstrance for participation in an assessment district for the improvement future public street 
along the western boundary of the subject property. 

Condition 3 Prior to or with recording the final plat map, the applicant shall dedicate: 
• 10 feet of public street right-of-way along the site’s frontage on East Thornton Lake Drive. 

• A 7-foot public utility easement along the site’s frontage on East Thornton Lake Drive 

• 7 feet of public street right-of-way along the site’s frontage along the western frontage. 

• A seven-foot public utility easement along the site’s frontage along the western frontage.   

Condition 4 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant must construct public sanitary sewer, and water 
facilities to serve the proposed subdivision, generally as shown on the preliminary utility plans. 

Condition 5 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall dedicate a storm drainage easement over the 
infiltration area.  Applicant shall provide infiltration test and determine the area needed to 
infiltrate a 10-year storm event. 

Condition 6 Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must place all utility lines, 
cables, or wires underground upon, adjacent to, or within the land in the subject subdivision. 

Condition 7 Prior to the approval of the Final Plat, the applicant must show compliance with the 
requirements from the Albany Fire Department (Attachment F). 

Condition 8 Prior to the issuance of a building permit in the Hillside Development Overlay, the applicant 
must provide a geotechnical report and soils report prepared and stamped by a certified 
engineering geologist, or a licensed civil engineer, licensed in the specialty of geotechnical 
engineering with the State of Oregon. 

Condition 9 Prior to issuance of building permits, the plans must be reviewed and approved for consistency 
with the floodplain building standards under ADC 6.120, to ensure that no buildings or 
structures are being constructed in the SFHA.  In the event any buildings or structures are 
proposed to be constructed in the SFHA, further floodplain review, including a pre-
construction, during-construction, and post-construction elevation certificates, will be 
required. 

Condition 10 The final plat must include a statement that reads as follows: “Development of property 
within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established by the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to 
special regulations by the City.” 
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Condition 11 Prior to issuance of a building permit on proposed Parcel 1, Parcel 2, or Parcel 3, the following 
documentation shall be submitted to the Community Development Department:  
• As-built drawings with elevations provided; and 
• Letter from the Engineer of Record who is licensed in the state of Oregon, stating the total amount 

of fill and that the fill was placed in accordance with the signed plans. 

NOTE: All required permits must be obtained through the Public Works Department before beginning work on 
any of the aforementioned improvements. Final design and construction details will be reviewed as part of 
the required permits.  Reference is hereby made to the comments provided by the Public Works 
Department, Engineering Division. 

 

 

 

 

Attachments 
A Location Map 
B Tentative Plat Maps 
C Applicant Narrative 
D  Fill in the Floodplain/Grading Plans 
E FIRMette 
F Albany Fire Department Comments 
G DSL Comments 

 
Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
BFE  Base Flood Elevation 
DSL  Oregon Department of State Lands 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Federal Insurance Rate Map 
GIS  Geographic Information Systems 
ITE  Institute of Transportation Engineers 
ODFW  Oregon Department of Forestry 
OS  Open Space 
RS-6.5  Residential Single Dwelling Unit District 
SFHA  Special Flood Hazard Area (100-year floodplain) 
SI  Site Improvement Permit 
TSP  Transportation System Plan 
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ATTACHMENT “A” 

PROPOSED FINDINGS 

for 

EMILY PLACE 

TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION PLAT 

Introduction 

This project proposes a 4 lot Subdivision of 6.65 acres creating three 6,500 sf minimum lots and 

one 6.13 acre remainder parcel in North Albany.  The site is Zoned RS-6.5 and Open Space.  The 

open space includes the Riparian Corridor Overlay (RC) and Habitat Overlay.  No work, grading 

or structures are proposed within the natural resource overlays or setbacks.  No variances or 

density bonuses are sought for this project. 

Planning file LA-08-17 relates to this parcel and does not affect this subdivision. 

Project Description 

This project proposes to subdivide Tax Lot 1500, Map 11S-3W-31CC into 3 residential 

subdivision lots and one remainder parcel.  No proposed lots are less than the required minimum. 

Sewer and water mains exist in East Thornton Lake Drive along the frontage of the proposed 

new lots.  The property participated in the North Albany Sewer project that installed the sewer 

main.  This property paid for one-half of the installation of the water main fronting the proposed 

lots and one water meter (currently used to bleed the end of the main). 

No trees will be removed by this project.  This project contains slopes greater 12% in the lot 

area.  Daylight basement homes are anticipated.  This site contains floodplain fringe designation.  

The flooding source, East Thornton Lake (designated Thornton Lake Overflow in the FEMA 

Flood Study), is blocked by the private drive west of the project site.  The proposed residential 

lot sites will be filled to above the base flood elevation prior to construction of the homes. 

The Albany Development Code itemizes the Tentative Plat Review Criteria upon which the 

review body will base its approval.  We present these findings of fact supporting this application. 

Attachment C.1
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[CODE CRITERIA WILL BE WRITTEN IN ITALICS FOLLOWED BY PROPOSED FINDINGS] 

11.180 (1) The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and 
applicable lot and block standards of this Section. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.1 Lot Arrangement.  There will be no foreseeable difficulties in securing 

building permits after mass grading.  The homes will front East Thornton 

Lake Drive. 

1.2 Lot Dimensions.  Lot dimensions comply with the minimum standards of 

this code:  Lot widths are 65 feet or greater.  Lot depths are 100 feet or 

greater. 

1.3 Lot Area.  The average lot size is 6,633 square feet. The remainder parcel 

is 6.13 acres. 

1.4 Double Frontage Lots.  No double frontage lots are proposed. 

1.5 Side Yards.  Side yards run generally at right angles to the street. 

1.6 Block Dimensions.  This project is an infill project fronting East Thornton 

Lake Drive. No new streets or blocks are contemplated so this criterion 

does not apply. 

1.7 Lot Frontage.  All lots will have 65 feet minimum frontage. 

1.8 Flag Lots.  No flag lots are proposed. 

1.9 Intersections.  No new streets are proposed. 

CONCLUSION:  This criterion is met. 

11.180 (2) Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be 
accomplished in accordance with this code. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

2.1 The remainder parcel has access to East Thornton Lake Drive both west 

and east of the proposed lots. 

2.2 A potential urbanization plan is submitted herewith and shows how the 

project can be further subdivided in compliance with city codes. 

CONCLUSION:  This criterion is met. 
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11.180 (3) Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its 
development in accordance with this code. 

  FINDINGS OF FACT 

  

 3.1 On the North Boundary: Across East Thornton Lake Drive the lots are 

developed with single family homes.  

 3.2 On the West Boundary: Across the unnamed private access the lots are 

developed with single and duplex homes. 

 3.3 On the East and South Boundary: The remainder parcel has access to East 

Thornton Lake Drive and utility infrastructure. 

  

  

  CONCLUSION:  This criterion is met. 

11.180 (4) The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation 
of traffic possible under the circumstances. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

4.1 Streets.  East Thornton Lake Drive the project on the north side.  East 

Thornton Lake Drive will be widened to the City standard partial street 

improvement with curb and gutter along the property frontage.  Curbs and 

gutters will be installed.   

4.2 Streets.  Albany’s Transportation Plan does not identify any level of 

service or congestion issues adjacent to the proposed development. 

4.3 Sidewalks.  Sidewalks will be constructed with the homes as allowed by 

code on neighborhood streets. 

4.8 Intersections.  East Thornton Lake Drive is stop controlled at North 

Albany Road.  

4.9 Lot Access.  All lots will have frontage and be provided access to East 

Thornton Lake Drive. 

 

  CONCLUSION:  This criterion is met. 
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11.180 (5) The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various 
public utilities. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

4.1 Utility Plan.  The Tentative Plat shows the conceptual utility plan for the 

development with the proposed connections shown.  Final design details 

will be approved with the plan review phase of the permit for private 

construction of public improvements. 

4.2 Sanitary Sewer.  The proposed lots will connect to the existing public 

sanitary sewer main, eight-inch diameter, located in East Thornton Lake 

Drive at the property frontage. 

4.8 Water.  Water service is provided by an eight-inch diameter public water 

line in East Thornton Lake Drive paid for by the fronting properties on 

both sides of the street. 

4.9 Water.  The three proposed lots will be served by the public water system.  

A fire hydrant 70 feet west on East Thornton Lake Drive serves the 

proposed new lots. 

4.10 Franchise Utility Easements.  Public utility easements will be placed along 

frontage of the new lots for use by the franchise utility companies.  All 

utility companies will be provided plans to design their distribution 

systems.  Prior to final platting, all franchised utility companies will be 

given the opportunity to obtain additional easements that may be 

necessary for their installations. 

 

   CONCLUSION:  This criterion is met. 

 

11.180 (6) Criterion 6: Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply 
with the regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), 
and 7 (Historic) as applicable. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

6.1 Topography.  The slopes off the shoulder of the street exceed 12%.  Fill 

will be required to support the widening.  Fill will be placed on the 

property to raise the land above the floodplain. 

6.2 Floodplain.   The FEMA Base Flood Elevation at this site is Elevation 

201.5 feet, NAVD 1988 Datum. 

6.3 Floodplain. Portions of this site lie within FEMA Floodplain.  The 

property is designated Zone X (Areas determined to be outside the 100-

year floodplain) on FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map, Community-Panel 

41043C0213H, Effective Dated December 8, 2016 for most of the 

property.  The 3 proposed lots are designated Zone AE, (areas within the 

100-year flood plain, flood elevations determined), and Zone X.  Fill will 

be placed to raise the lots above the flood plain.  All structures will be 

constructed above the floodplain elevations as requires city codes. 

Attachment C.4
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6.4 Open Space Zone.  Portions of the remainder parcel lie in the Open Space 

Zone.  The Zone line location is determined by the location of the riparian 

corridor as stated in implementation method 5. for Goal 5 on page 1-7 of 

the Comprehensive Plan.  No work is proposed in the natural resource 

areas of the open space. 

6.5 Riparian Corridor Overlay.  K&D Engineering surveyed the Ordinary 

High Water Line of West Thornton Lake along the project frontage.  The 

Riparian Corridor is designated as that area within 50 feet of the Ordinary 

High Water Line.  The Riparian Corridor is shown on the Tentative Plat, 

no grading or structures are proposed within the Riparian Corridor. The 

Riparian Overlay lies completely within the remainder parcel and no 

impact is proposed. 

6.6 Habitat Overlay.  A Habitat Overlay (for turtles) has been established for 

the perimeter of West Thornton Lake.  That overlay is 75 feet width 

measured from the ordinary high water line.  No structure or grading is 

proposed within the Habitat Overlay zone. The Habitat Overlay lies 

completely within the remainder parcel and no impact is proposed. 

6.7  Wetlands.  Wetlands are present only along the shore of East Thornton 

Lake.  The wetlands lie completely within the remainder parcel and no 

impact is proposed. 

6.8 Soils.  The NRCS Web Soil Survey lists the site soils as Malabon Silty 

Clay Loam.  These soils are not hydric and have been given a rating of 2 

out of 100 by the NRCS. 

6.9 Steep Slopes.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 7 does shows slopes of 12% to 

25% on the proposed lots.  Plate 7 shows the same rating of slopes for the 

seven residential homes constructed east of the proposed lots.  The 

existing lots are predominated by daylight basement homes suited to the 

topography.  These homes range in age from 50 to 90 years old.  A 

geotechnical evaluation will be performed prior to construction to 

establish requirements for construction.  The fears contemplated by the 

hillside development ordinance are not in play on this project in these 

soils. 

6.10  Historic Districts.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 9 shows the property is not 

in a historic district.  We are not aware of known archaeological sites on 

the property. 

 

   CONCLUSION:  This criterion is met. 
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FINDINGS FOR FLOODPLAIN FILL 

EAST THORNTON LAKE DRIVE NW 

Fill will be placed in Northwest of the property to raise a low area above the flood plain in order 

to build homes. This area is not physically connected to the flooding source as the West 

Thornton overflow channel is blocked by an unnamed residential access road west of the 

property.  The access road is above the Base Flood Elevation as determined by field surveys.  

The first draft of revised floodplain prepared by the City of Albany Consultant preparing the 

flood study showed this are out of the floodplain.  It was later added back in due solely on the 

elevation of the low area.  Albany Code provisions are shown in . 

6.111 Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving, A floodplain development permit is required for 

grading, fill, excavation, and paving in the Special Flood Hazard Area (100-year 

floodplain), except activities exempted in Section 6.094 of this Article. No grading will be 

permitted in a floodway, except when the applicant has supplied evidence prepared by a 

professional engineer that demonstrates the proposal will not result in any increase in 

flood levels during the occurrence of the 100-year flood. The permit will be approved if 

the applicant has shown that each of the following criteria that are applicable have been 

met: [Ord. 5746, 9/29/10] 

(1) Provisions have been made to maintain adequate flood-carrying capacity of existing

watercourses, including future maintenance of that capacity.

Fact:  The flooding source for the property is the Thornton Lakes overflow.  The private 

access road west of the property blocks flood flows above the Base Flood 

elevation. 

Fact:  No fill is proposed in the Floodway. 

Fact:  Fill is proposed in the Floodplain. 

Fact:  Storm water either form rain or flow form events greater tha the Base Flood will 

flow north across East Thornton Lake Drive in a drainage channel the flows 

through north Albany Middle School to Quarry Road. 

Fact: A floodway was established by the City of Albany in cooperation with FEMA.  

The fill area is outside the floodway and in floodplain fringe.  By definition, 

where a Floodway is established fill in the floodplain fringe does compromise the 

flood carrying capacity of the watercourse. 

Conclusion:  This proposed fill will not adversely impact the flood carrying capacity of the 

watercourse because storm water drainage facilities will be constructed to 

safely carry runoff to the public drainage system 

(2) The proposal will be approved only where adequate provisions for stormwater runoff

have been made that are consistent with the Public Works Engineering standards, or as

otherwise approved by the City Engineer.
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Fact:   Rainfall in this neighborhood is generally naturally infiltrated into the soils.  This 

is true for the subject property.  In the event Stormwater does not infiltrate, the 

runoff will pass over East Thornton Lake drive into a natural drainage channel. 

Fact: A 12 inch culvert is proposed under East Thornton Lake Drive so that runoff can 

pass under the road rather than over if approved by Public Works Engineering. 

Conclusion:   Adequate provisions for storm drain have been made for the site. This 

Criterion is met. 

(3) No grading, fill, excavation, or paving will be permitted over an existing public storm

drain, sanitary sewer, or water line unless it can be demonstrated to the satisfaction of

the City Engineer that the proposed grading, fill, excavation, or paving will not be

detrimental to the anticipated service life, operation and maintenance of the existing

utility.

Fact:  There are no existing City storm drains, sewers or waterlines within the project

site.  

Conclusion: The grading and fill proposed with this project will not be detrimental to 

existing city utilizes. This criterion is met. 

(4) In areas where no floodway has been designated on the applicable FIRM, grading will

not be permitted unless it is demonstrated by the applicant that the cumulative effect of

the proposed grading, fill, excavation, or paving when combined with all other existing

and planned development, will not increase the water surface elevation of the base flood

more than a maximum of one foot (cumulative) at any point within the community.

Fact:  There is a designated floodway on Thornton Lakes Overflow

Fact:   The proposed fill is outside the FEMA floodway designated for Easst Thornton

Lake. 

Conclusion:  No fill is proposed in the Floodway.  This criterion is met. 

(5) The applicant shall notify the City of Albany, any adjacent community, and the Natural

Hazards Mitigation Office of the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and

Development of any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or paving activity that will result

in alteration or relocation of a watercourse (See Section 6.101).

Fact:  The watercourse is East Thornton Lake.

Fact:  There is no proposed alteration or relocation of the Watercourse.

Conclusion:  This criterion is not applicable. 

(6) All drainage facilities shall be designed to carry waters to the nearest practicable

watercourse approved by the designee as a safe place to deposit such waters. Erosion of
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ground in the area of discharge shall be prevented by installation of non-erosive down 

spouts and diffusers or other devices.  

Fact: This neighborhood generally infiltrates the storm water. 

Fact: The 12-inch diameter storm drain will carry any runoff. 

Fact: In the absence of the proposed storm drain, flod water, if any will drain over East 

Thornton Lake drive t the natural drainageway to the north. 

Fact: this project does not change how the site drains. 

Fact: Erosive velocities will not be affected by the fill since East Thronton Lake Drive 

currently dams the water form this site. 

Conclusion: This criterion is met. 

(7) Building pads shall have a drainage gradient of two percent toward approved drainage

facilities, unless waived by the Building Official or designee.

Fact: There are no building pads proposed in the floodplain or floodway. 

Fact: Future buildings will be required to obtain a building permit form the City of 

Albany prior to construction and will presumably comply with the codes. 

Fact: The building code requires drainage consistent with this requirement. 

Conclusion: The proposed plan will accommodate future building construction meeting 

building department requirements.  This criterion is met. 
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TO:             Jennifer Cepello, Planner 

From:          Lora Ratcliff, Fire Marshal 

DATE:         February 29, 2024   

SUBJECT:  PA-02-24 –710 E. Thornton Lake Dr NW - Partition - Fire 
Department Comments 

The fire department has reviewed the above project for conformance to the 2022 Oregon Fire 
Code (OFC) per your request and has the following comments: 
**Land Use permit will include a $125 Fire Plans Review fee**   

1. Residential developments/projects of one- or two-family dwellings where the number of dwellings
exceeds 30 shall be provided with at least 2 means of fire apparatus access.  These access
points shall be remotely separated by at least ½ the length of the maximum overall diagonal
dimension of the property or area served. (OFC Appendix D107.1)

There are currently more than 30 dwellings on East Thornton Lake Dr. NW.  All new
dwellings shall be fully sprinklered per NFPA 13D.

2. Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of any
structure that will be built on the new created lot as measured by an approved route of travel
around the exterior of the structure with dead-end lengths not exceeding 150 feet long unless an
approved turnaround is provided. (OFC 503.1.1, OFC 503.2.5 and OFC, Appendix D 103.4).

3. This proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire Code (OFC)
Appendix B, Section B102 and this area will be required to be served by a public water system.
The Fire Flow required shall be as specified in Appendix B of the fire code. (OFC 507.3)

4. INADEQUATE FIRE APPROACH & ACCESS TO WATER SUPPLY

If the Fire Official determines that there is an inadequate fire apparatus access condition or an
inadequate fire water supply for one or more parcels of the proposed division, in Lieu of providing
adequate fire apparatus access or supply and acting in conformance to the standards set forth in
OAR 918-480-0125, the Uniform Alternate Construction Standard for One and Two Family
Dwellings, the Building Official, will select the following standard to address the inadequacies
pertaining to structures built on the affected parcels:

Installation of an NFPA Standard 13D fire suppression system.

LAR/lar 

Lora Ratcliff 
541-917-7728
lora.ratcliff@cityofalbany.net

Attachment F

mailto:lora.ratcliff@cityofalbany.net


Attachment G.1



Attachment G.2


	Attachment B.pdf
	21-05 watson tsp.pdf
	21-05 watson tsp2.pdf

	Attachment D.pdf
	Findings for Floodplain Fill.pdf
	20-Watson_fill C-1.0.pdf
	20-Watson_fill C-2.0.pdf
	20-Watson_fill C-2.1.pdf

	ADP6DB4.tmp
	Summary
	Application Information
	Appeals
	Notice Information
	Staff Analysis
	Tentative Plat Review Criteria (ADC 11.180)
	Criterion (1)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusions


	Criterion (2)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusions


	Criterion (3)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusions


	Criterion (4)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusions
	4.3 The development has frontage on a private street not constructed to city standards. The City Engineer has determined this private street will need to a public street for future development of the subject property and potential redevelopment of adj...
	Conditions



	Criterion (5)
	Findings of Fact
	Sanitary Sewer:
	Water:
	Stormwater Drainage:
	Private Franchise Utilities:
	5.14 ADC 12.390 states except as exempted in Section 12.400, all utility lines, cables, or wires (including but not limited to those used for electricity, communication, street lighting, and cable television) constructed upon, adjacent to, or within l...
	Fire Safety:
	Conclusions
	Conditions



	Criterion (6)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusions
	Condition




	Lot and Block Arrangements Review Criteria (ADC 11.090)
	Criterion (1)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusion


	Criterion (2)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusion


	Criterion (3)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusion


	Criterion (4)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusion


	Criterion (5)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusion


	Criterion (6)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusion


	Criterion (7)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusion


	Criterion (8)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusion


	Criterion (9)
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusion


	Floodplain Review: Site Improvement, Land Division, and Manufactured Home Park Standards (ADC 6.110)
	Criterion 1
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusion
	Condition



	Criterion 2
	Findings of Fact
	Conclusion


	Criterion 3
	Findings of Fact

	Criterion 4
	Findings of Fact

	Criterion 5
	Findings of Fact

	Criterion 6
	Findings of Fact

	Criterion 7
	All development proposals shall show the location of the 100-year flood contour line followed by the date the flood elevation was established. When elevation data is not available, either through the Flood Insurance Study or from another authoritative...
	Findings of Fact
	Condition

	Criterion 8
	In addition to the general review criteria applicable to manufactured home parks in Article 10, applications that propose actual development within a Special Flood Hazard Area shall include an evacuation plan indicating alternate vehicular access and ...
	Findings of Fact


	Grading, Fill, Excavation and Paving in the Floodplain (ADC 6.111)
	Criterion 1
	Provisions have been made to maintain adequate flood-carrying capacity of existing watercourses, including future maintenance of that capacity.

	Condition of Approval
	Criterion 2
	The proposal will be approved only where adequate provisions for stormwater runoff have been made that are consistent with the Public Works Engineering standards or are otherwise approved by the City Engineer.

	Criterion 3
	Provisions have been made to maintain adequate flood-carrying capacity of existing watercourses, including future maintenance of that capacity.

	Criterion 4
	Criterion 5
	The applicant shall notify the City of Albany, any adjacent community, and the Natural Hazards Mitigation Office of the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development of any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or paving activity that will resu...

	Criterion 6
	All drainage facilities shall be designed to carry waters to the nearest practicable watercourse approved by the designee as a safe place to deposit such waters. Erosion of ground in the area of discharge shall be prevented by installation of non-eros...

	Criterion 7
	Building pads shall have a drainage gradient of two percent toward approved drainage facilities, unless waived by the Building Official or designee.


	Overall Conclusion
	Overall Conditions

	Attachments
	Acronyms




